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Introduction 
 
This report has been produced by Johnson Fellows on behalf of the Landlord, Robin N 
Johnson.  It is intended to provide details of the expenditure incurred during the service charge 
year 24th June 2022 to 23rd June 2023.  
 
The service charge is administered having regard to RICS Professional Statement; Service 
Charges in Commercial Property; 1st Edition. 
 
The Property 
 
The property is located at the junction of Monarch Drive and Martley Road.  It is situated 
approximately 2 miles to the west of Worcester City Centre.  The premises consist of a parade 
of ground floor retail units, with residential flats above.  There is a customer car park to the 
front of the property and a private service road providing vehicular access to the rear.  
Communal staircases lead to a walkway terrace, which provides access to the residential flats. 
 
The new units of 28a, 28b & 38a Martley Road are held under a separate company name of 
Litein Estates.  The service charge will continue to be operated on behalf of Robin N Johnson 
as the owner of all remaining units and the communal areas.  Any costs associated with the 
physical structures of units 28a, 28b & 38a will be excluded from the service charge.    
  
Service Charge Objectives 
 
 
The objective of this report is to provide a clear explanation for the recovery of the service 
charge expenditure on a not for profit/not for loss basis.  It is also to promote clarity and 
transparency.  
 
Should any occupier have comments on the format, or the information contained in this report 
which would assist in the report being improved for the benefit of all concerned, these 
comments would be welcomed.  We would also welcome constructive feedback on the 
communal services provided at the property. 
 
Voids and Concessions 
 
Where any void units exist, the responsibility for the payment of the service charge rests with 
the Landlord.  The Landlord is also responsible for the payment of the service charge in 
respect of the residential flats that are let on an Assured Shorthold Tenancy basis. 
 
VAT 
 
The property is not elected for VAT.  Therefore, all expenditure stated within the report is gross 
of VAT. 
  



 

  
 
 

 
Banking 
 
Due to the general level of service charge funds, we do not maintain a discrete bank account 
for the service charge at this property.  The funds are held within the Johnson Fellows Client 
Account, which is maintained by Barclays Bank plc.  As a consequence, the service charge is 
not credited with any interest, nor are any bank charges allocated to the service charge. 
 
Interest charged on the late payment of service charge by tenants is to be credited to the 
service charge. 
 
There is no sinking fund or reserve fund.  
 
 
Service Charge Apportionment 
 
Two separate service charge schedules are adopted, following the construction of the units 
28a, 28b & 38a Martley Road that are held under a separate company name.  Whilst all units 
contribute towards the external communal areas, the physical structure of the new units will 
be excluded from the service charge.  Any costs relating to these units will be dealt with 
separately between the owner and the relevant tenant.  
 
Schedule 1: All Units  
 
Schedule 2: All Units excluding 28a, 28b & 38a Martley Road 
 
The apportionments are based on the gross internal floor area for each unit.  Costs that are 
shared between the schedules such as the Management Fee are apportioned based on the 
level of other expenditure within the schedule.  
 
An Apportionment Schedule is attached at Appendix A.  
  



 

  
 
 

 
 
Management Team 
 
Facilities Manager: 
 
Chris Monteith  
Johnson Fellows, Charter House, 163 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1SW 
Mobile: 07786 072 755 
 
 
Chris Monteith is responsible for the repair and maintenance of the property and statutory 
compliance. 
 
Management Surveyor: 
 
Angela Lindop 
Johnson Fellows, Charter House, 163 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1SW 
Mobile: 07919 949297 
Email:  angela.lindop@johnsonfellows.co.uk 
 
Angela Lindop is responsible for the overall management of the property. 
 
Service Charge Accountant: 
 
Rebecca Glover  
Client Accounts 
Johnson Fellows, Charter House, 163 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1SW 
Direct Dial: 0121 234 0405 
Email:  rebecca.glover@johnsonfellows.co.uk 
 
Rebecca Glover is the client accountant responsible for this property. 
  



 

  
 
 

Expenditure Commentary 
 
SCHEDULE 1 
 
All figures are shown gross of VAT 
 
• Management Fee                                                    £3,168.96 
 
This figure represents the costs incurred for the preparation and management of the service 
charge budget and the general management of the communal areas of the property for the 
12-month period.  This is a fixed fee increased annually in line with the Retail Price Index (RPI) 
It is split between both schedules on an 89%/11% basis.  
 
• Audit Fees                                                         £255.00 
 
The cost is for the service charge expenditure for the year to be certified by an independent 
accountant.  The total cost of £255.00 is shared across both schedules on an 89%/11% basis.   
 
• Facilities Management Fee                                                       £602.96 
 
The actual cost of Facilities Management, the running of the contracts and compliance.  This 
is a fixed fee split between both schedules on an 89%/11% basis. 

• Health & Safety                                                             £0.00 
 
The actual cost of any required health and safety reports or reviews that are required during 
the service charge year. There was no expenditure under this cost heading in this service 
charge year.  
 
• Electrical Supply                                                         £392.87 
 
The expenditure relates to the cost of actual electricity consumption to the communal areas. 
This cost was under budget.  
 
• Cleaning                                                      £5,265.00  
 
The expenditure relates to the contract for the cleaning and maintaining of the communal 
areas.  The expenditure was marginally over budget due to increase in contractor costs from 
December 2022.  
 
• Landscaping                                                         £874.80 
 
The actual expenditure of the general upkeep of the landscaped communal areas of the 
property, including weeding and the cutting back of plant material in the growing season.  
 
• Gritting                                                       £1888.53 
 
The actual cost of reactive winter gritting contract during the winter months.  The expenditure 
was above budget due to the weather conditions and the number of winter visits required. 
 
• External Maintenance                                                    £2,700.06 

 
The cost heading allowed for repairs to be completed to the external service area, car park 
and paving.  Items of expenditure included paving, brick wall repairs and various repairs to 



 

  
 
 

concrete bollards. Felt repairs completed to flat roof and gutter clean around the service yard 
area. Clearance of the aco drains to the front and rear car parks were also carried out. Total 
cost was under budgeted figure. 
 
• Electrical Repair                                                     £3,260.08 
 
The budget provides for reactive electrical repairs. Items of expenditure during the service 
charge year included faulty PIR sensors to lighting in the service yard area and various 
electrical repairs required to the parade lamps and lighting.  
 

Total 
 

Schedule 1 £18,408.26 
 

SCHEDULE 2 
 
All figures are shown gross of VAT 
 
• Management Fee                                                        £391.96 
 
The figure represents the costs incurred for the preparation and management of the service 
charge budget and the general management of the communal areas of the property for the 
12-month period.  The fixed fee is split between both schedules on an 89%/11% basis. 
 
• Audit Fees                                                           £45.00 
 
The cost for the service charge expenditure for the year to be certified by an independent 
accountant as recommended by the RICS. The total cost of £300.00 is shared across both 
schedules on an 89%/11% basis.   
 
• Facilities Management Fee                                                         £73.96 

The actual cost of facilities management for the running of the contracts. The fixed fee is 
split between both schedules on an 89%/11% basis. 

• Building Repair                                                      £3,653.16 
 
The budget allowed a contingency sum for any repairs to the main structure of the original 
units. The expenditure incurred relates to the repairs to the roof, flashings and gutters.   
 

Total 
 

Schedule 2 £4164.08 
 

 
Expenditure Approval 
 

    
...................................................  ..................................................... 
Facilities Manager    Surveyor  
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Monarch Drive & Martley Road, Henwick Park, Worcester, WR2 6EU 
   

Service Charge Apportionment Schedule 
   

24th June 2022 to 23rd June 2023 
   

Unit Schedule Percentage 
20 Martley Rd 1 12.75% 
22 Martley Rd 1 9.23% 
24-28 Martley Rd 1 21.00% 
28a Martley Rd 1 7.78% 
28b Martley Rd 1 5.05% 
138 Monarch Dr 1 9.14% 
140 Monarch Dr 1 9.14% 
142 Monarch Dr 1 9.13% 
Flat 34 1 3.75% 
Flat 36 1 3.75% 
Flat 38 1 3.82% 
Flat 38a 1 5.46% 
 1 Total 100.00% 
20 Martley Rd 2 15.60% 
22 Martley Rd 2 11.30% 
24-28 Martley Rd 2 25.70% 
138 Monarch Dr 2 11.20% 
140 Monarch Dr 2 11.20% 
142 Monarch Dr 2 11.10% 
Flat 34 2 4.60% 
Flat 36 2 4.60% 
Flat 38 2 4.70% 
 2 Total 100.00% 



 

  
 
 

 
 

Appendix B 
 
 

Code Description Actual (06/2023) Budget (06/2023) Variance %

1 Common Parts

5100-0101 Management Fee 3,168.96 3,169.00 -0.04 -0.0013

5100-0203 S/C Audit Fees 255.00 267.00 -12.00 -4.4944

5100-0309 Facilities Manager 602.96 603.00 -0.04 -0.0066

5100-0402 Health & Safety 0.00 500.00 -500.00 -100.0000

5200-0501 Electricity 392.87 600.00 -207.13 -34.5217

5300-1001 Internal Cleaning 0.00 0.00 0.00

5300-1002 External Cleaning 5,265.00 5,000.00 265.00 5.3000

5300-1009 External Landscaping 874.80 875.00 -0.20 -0.0229

5300-1010 Snow clearance / Gritting 1,888.53 750.00 1,138.53 151.8040

5400-1502 External Repairs and maintenance 2,700.06 4,000.00 -1,299.94 -32.4985

5400-1506 External Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00

5400-1530 Building Repair 0.00 0.00 0.00

5400-1535 Electrical Repair 3,260.08 300.00 2,960.08 986.6933

Schedule Total 18,408.26 16,064.00 2,344.26 14.5933

2 Building Repairs

5100-0101 Management Fee 391.96 392.00 -0.04 -0.0102

5100-0203 S/C Audit Fees 45.00 33.00 12.00 36.3636

5100-0309 Facilities Manager 73.96 74.00 -0.04 -0.0541

5300-1010 Snow clearance / Gritting 0.00 0.00 0.00

5400-1530 Building Repair 3,653.16 1,500.00 2,153.16 143.5440

Schedule Total 4,164.08 1,999.00 2,165.08 108.3082

Total 22,572.34 18,063.00 4,509.34 24.9645

*Amounts in gbp

Henwick Park Martley Road Worcester

Service Charge Variance 
Recovery Group = sc

Reconciliation Period = 24/06/2022-23/06/2023

The property is not VAT registered . All figures shown gross of VAT
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